

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 33538, 33540,  
33543-33544, 33547 OF 2013 & 18373 OF 2015**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MURARILAL SRIVASTAVA ETC.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2016 with an office report dated 04.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“List the matters on a non-miscellaneous day after four weeks.”

**SLP(C) NO. 33538/2013**

It is submitted that Ms. P. Ratnamala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of all the respondents and are included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate has filed an application for intervention. Defects have been cured on 27.04.2016 and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 5 and is included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. P. K. Mathur, Advocate has filed an application for permission to file additional documents alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation and the same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 6 & 7 of 2016 respectively and are included in the SLP Paper Books.

**SLP(C) NO. 33540/2013**

It is submitted that Ms. P. Ratnamala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the respondents and are included in Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 33543-44/2013**

It is submitted that Ms. P. Ratnamala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and

2 and included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mrs. Mridual Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate has on 22.09.2016 filed an applications for substitution of proposed Lrs of deceased Petitioner alongwith condonation of delay and setting aside abatement. The same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 3-8 respectively and are included in the Paper Books.

**SLP(C) NO. 33547/2013**

It is submitted that Ms. P. Ratnamala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and 2 and included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of proforma respondent no. 3.

It is further submitted that Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 33538/2013, 33540/2013 & 33547/2013 has on 11.07.2014 filed Rejoinder Affidavit and are included in the Paper Books. Rejoinder Affidavit filed in SLP(C) No. 33543-44/2013 but the same is included in Paper Books.

**SLP(C) No. 18373/2015**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents through speed post on 24.07.2015. Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents and he has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 4 (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. P. K. Mathur, Advocate has on 29.07.2016 filed an application for permission to file additional documents alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation and the same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4 of 2016 respectively and are included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters except proforma respondent no. 3 in SLP(C) No. 33547/2013.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, Advocate

Mrs. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate

Ms. P. Ratnamala, Advocate

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**